benefits during the next year (Separate financial statements: None) (2015: Consolidated

financial statements: Baht 14.6 million and Separate financial statements: Baht 14.6

million).

As at 31 December 2016, the weighted average duration of the liabilities for long-term

employee benefit is 10 - 20 years (Separate financial statements: 20 years) (2015: 10 - 20

years, separate financial statements: 20 years).

Key actuarial assumptions used for the valuation are as follows:

 Consolidated financial statements  Separate financial statements

 2016 2015 2016 2015

 (% per annum) (% per annum) (% per annum) (% per annum)

Discount rate 2.90 - 8.26 2.92 - 9.00 3.62 3.62

Future salary increase rate

   (depending on age) 5.70 - 8.00 5.00 - 8.00 7.55 7.55

The result of sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions that affect the present value of

the long-term employee benefit obligation as at 31 December 2016 and 2015 are

summarised below:

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

 As at 31 December 2016

 Consolidated financial statements Separate

 The group in Thailand The group in oversea financial statements

Increase

0.5%

Decrease

0.5%

Increase

1%

Decrease

1%

Increase

0.5%

Decrease

0.5%

Discount rate (1,008) 1,341 (8,161) 9,246 (923) 1,248

Salary increase rate 1,405 (1,078) 9,359 (8,386) 1,168 (913)

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

 As at 31 December 2015

 Consolidated financial statements Separate

 The group in Thailand The group in oversea financial statements

Increase

0.5%

Decrease

0.5%

Increase

1%

Decrease

1%

Increase

0.5%

Decrease

0.5%

Discount rate (1,025) 1,301 (9,792) 10,951 (946) 1,215

Salary increase rate 1,240 (980) 11,084 (10,075) 1,168 (992)

   41

24. Provision for mine reclamation and decommissioning costs

  (Unit: Thousand Baht)

 Consolidated financial statements

Provision for mine

reclamation

Provision for

decommissioning

costs Total

As at 1 January 2015 53,987 30,956 84,943

Increase during the year 48,898 - 48,898

Decrease from actual paid (27,076) - (27,076)

Translation adjustment (1,302) (988) (2,290)

As at 31 December 2015 74,507 29,968 104,475

Increase during the year 27,986 - 27,986

Decrease from actual paid (24,806) - (24,806)

Translation adjustment 1,424 1,310 2,734

As at 31 December 2016 79,111 31,278 110,389

25.  Statutory reserve

Pursuant to Section 116 of the Public Limited Companies Act B.E. 2535, the Company is

required to set aside a statutory reserve at least 5 percent of its net profit after deducting

accumulated deficit brought forward (if any), until the reserve reaches 10 percent of the

registered capital. The statutory reserve is not available for dividend distribution. At present,

the statutory reserve has fully been set aside.

26. Provident fund

The Company and a subsidiary and their employees jointly established a provident fund as

approved by the Ministry of Finance, in accordance with the Provident Fund Act B.E. 2530.